

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

KIM HILL and ADAM HILL,
surviving children and Co-
Administrators of the Estates of Melvin
Hill and Voncile Hill, deceased,

Respondents.

CASE NO. S19C1009

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. Robert Persons
Georgia Bar No. 573400
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Regions Plaza, Suite 2300
1180 West Peachtree Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: (404) 962-1000
Facsimile: (404) 962-1200

*Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court should grant certiorari in order to establish clear and exacting standards for the imposition of civil “death penalty” sanctions, consistent with the requirements of due process	5
II. Due process requires that a party subject to civil “death penalty” sanctions have immediate resort to the appellate courts	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>American Medical Security Group, Inc. v. Parker</i> , 284 Ga. 102, 663 S.E.2d 697 (2008)	22
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corporation</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997)	8, 9, 23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Blackmon</i> , 841 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. 1992)	12, 19
<i>Chrysler Group, LLC v. Walden</i> , 339 Ga. App. 733, 792 S.E.2d 754, <i>aff'd</i> , 303 Ga. 358, 812 S.E.2d 244 (2018)	17
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 5</i> , 604 Pa. 267, 985 A.2d 1259 (2009)	14
<i>CMJ Management Co. v. Wilkerson</i> , 91 Mass. App. Ct. 276, 75 N.E.3d 605 (2017)	13
<i>Daniel v. Corp. Prop. Investors</i> , 234 Ga. App. 148, 505 S.E.2d 576 (1998)	8
<i>Davis v. Showell</i> , Case No. 3806 EDA 2015, 2016 WL 7324297 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016)	15
<i>Emerick v. Fenick Indus., Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1976)	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Gibson</i> , 283 Ga. 398, 659 S.E.2d 346 (2008)	7
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	22

<i>General Motors Corp. v. Conkle</i> , 226 Ga. App. 34, 486 S.E.2d 180 (1997)	8
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Moseley</i> , 213 Ga. App. 875, 447 S.E.2d 302 (1994)	18
<i>Ham v. Dunmire</i> , 891 So.2d 492 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. State of Ark.</i> , 212 U.S. 322 (1909)	7, 12
<i>Henderson v. Hughes</i> , 2019 WL 1064108 (D. Nev. Mar. 6, 2019).....	15
<i>In re: Garza</i> , 544 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. 2018).....	21
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	6, 10
<i>Kozel v. Ostendorf</i> , 629 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1993).....	10
<i>Lawrence v. Curry Shack, Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 1493577 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2019)	9
<i>Malautea v. Suzuki Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 987 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>McConnell v. Wright</i> , 281 Ga. 868, 644 S.E.2d 111 (2007).....	7
<i>Montana State Univ.-Bozeman v. Montana First Judicial District Court</i> , 392 Mont. 458, 426 P.3d 541 (2018).....	14, 21

<i>Resource Life Ins. Co. v. Buckner</i> , 304 Ga. App. 719 698 S.E.2d 19 (2010).....	6
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conf. of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wash.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	15
<i>Seidman v. Seidman</i> , 222 Ariz. 408, 215 P.3d 382 (2009).....	13
<i>Serra Chevrolet v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2006).....	6, 9
<i>Swindell v. Swindell</i> . 233 Ga. 854, 213 S.E.2d 697 (1975).....	7
<i>Tenet Healthcare Corp. v. Louisiana Forum Corp.</i> , 273 Ga. 206, 538 S.E.2d 441 (2000).....	7
<i>TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp. v. Powell</i> , 811 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. 1991).....	11, 12, 20, 21
<i>Waldrip v. Head</i> , 272 Ga. 572, 532 S.E.2d 380 (2000).....	22
<i>Wayne Cook Enters., Inc. v. Fain Props. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 196 Ariz. 146, 993 P.2d 1110 (Ariz. App. 1999).....	13
STATUTES AND RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(b)(2).....	6, 8
O.C.G.A. § 9-2-4.....	4
O.C.G.A. § 51-1-11.....	3
O.C.G.A. § 51-12-31.....	3
O.C.G.A. § 51-12-33.....	3
